

No. 15-16410

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARACELI RODRIGUEZ, individually and as the
surviving mother and personal representative of J.A.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LONNIE SWARTZ, Agent of the U.S. Border Patrol,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Arizona, Tucson
D.C. No. 4:14-cv-02251-RCC

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Luis F. Parra (Bar No. 21570)
PARRA LAW OFFICES
571 North Grand Avenue
Nogales, AZ 85621
T: (520) 281-9369
F: (520) 281-1396
lfparra@azmxlaw.com

Lee Gelernt
Andre Segura
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2660
lgelernt@aclu.org
asegura@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs (Additional
Counsel on Subsequent Page)*

Cecillia D. Wang
Cody Wofsy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 343-0770
F: (415) 268-7522
cwang@aclu.org
cwofsy@aclu.org

Daniel J. Pochoda
James Duff Lyall
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
ARIZONA
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
T: (602) 650-1854
F: (602) 650-1376
dpochoda@acluaz.org
jlyall@acluaz.org

Roberto C. Montiel (Bar No. 003198)
ROBERTO MONTIEL LAW
OFFICES
571 North Grand Avenue
Nogales, AZ 85621
T: (520) 281-2923
lawrobertomontiel@hotmail.com

Mitra Ebadolahi
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN
DIEGO
AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 92138
San Diego, CA 92138-7131
T: (619) 232-2121
F: (619) 232-0036
mebadolahi@aclusandiego.org

Arturo J. Gonzalez
Hector Suarez
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
T: (415) 268-7000
F: (415) 268-7522
agonzalez@mofocom
hsuarez@mofocom

Marc A. Hearron
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
T: (202) 778-1663
F: (212) 887-0763
mhearron@mofocom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS3

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT APPLIES HERE.....9

II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHOULD BE DENIED.....10

III. THE *BIVENS* ARGUMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED.....10

IV. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROVIDES AN ALTERNATIVE BASIS TO AFFIRM.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT.....12

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT APPLIES TO AGENT SWARTZ’S CONDUCT12

II. AGENT SWARTZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....32

III. *AMICUS’ BIVENS* ARGUMENT IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND FAILS ON THE MERITS.....44

IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, AGENT SWARTZ IS LIABLE UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....55

CONCLUSION60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.D. v. California Highway Patrol</i> , 712 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2013)	58
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	57
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 39, 43
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	34
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc)	54
<i>Beier v. City of Lewiston</i> , 354 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento Cty.</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005)	35, 39
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	56
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	49, 54
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	48, 49, 54
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	57
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 31, 2000)	45
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	50, 53
<i>Doe v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016)	48
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	53

George v. Morris, 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) 56

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 56, 57

Hamad v. Gates, 732 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2013) 18

Hernandez v. United States, 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)
 (en banc), *petition for cert. filed sub. nom. Hernandez v. Mesa*
 (U.S. July 23, 2015) (No. 15-118)..... 19, 39, 58

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 34, 42

Hui v. Castaneda, 559 U.S. 799 (2010)..... 45, 50

Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Security, 669 F.3d 983
 (9th Cir. 2012) 7, *passim*

Jennings v. Stephens, 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015) 55, 56

Johnson v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist., 724 F.3d 1159
 (9th Cir. 2013) 42

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950) 14, 28

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... 48, 49

Mendez v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 37

Meshal v. Higgenbotham, 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 51, 53

Miller v. Gammie, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)..... 47

Minneci v. Pollard, 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012) 48

Mirmehdi v. United States, 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 48, 53

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 1

Moreno v. Baca, 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005) 8, *passim*

Motley v. Parks, 432 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... 37

Mujica v. AirScan Inc., 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014),
cert. denied sub nom. Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015) 48

Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) 35

Paeste v. Gov’t of Guam, 798 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2015),
petition for cert. filed (U.S. Feb. 1, 2016) (No. 15-990)..... 46

Pelletier v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of San Francisco, 968 F.2d 865
 (9th Cir. 1992) 45

Preschooler II v. Clark Cty. Sch. Bd. of Trustees, 479 F.3d 1175
 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... 17

Rasul v. Myers, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 18

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 14, 17

Rhodes v. Robinson, 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005) 37

Robbins v. Wilkie, 300 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 47

Robbins v. Wilkie, 433 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 2006) 47

Rosenbaum v. Washoe Cty., 663 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011) 34

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 34, 35

Simmons v. Navajo Cty., Ariz., 609 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010) 45

Sissoko v. Rocha, 509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) 46, 47

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 51

Stoot v. City of Everett, 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 42, 43

Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n, 514 U.S. 35 (1995)..... 45

Tekle v. United States, 511 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2007) 49

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)..... 32

Ting v. United States, 927 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991) 49

Todd v. United States, 849 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 45

<i>Torres v. City of Madera</i> , 648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>United States v. American Railway Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	55
<i>United States v. King</i> , 687 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	37
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	46, 47, 48
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1111	24, 41
18 U.S.C. § 242	52
18 U.S.C. § 3663	52
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(2)(ii)	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1104(A)	24, 41

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702(c) & comment (f) (1987)	41
